the following assumptions and qualifications:

(a) there being no other material changes to the Company’s Statement of Financial Position since

31 December 2019;

(b) the Offer being fully subscribed resulting in the Company issuing an additional 169 million New

Shares raising a total of approximately $5.1 million;

(c) the costs of the Offer estimated as being $0.2 million; and

(d) the activities of the Company since 31 December 2019 not being recognised in the pro forma

Statement of Financial Position.

Basis of preparation

The pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared using historical financial

information extracted from the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the financial

year ended the 31 December 2019.

This information is a summary only and does not contain the disclosures provided in annual financial

report in accordance with the Corporations Act.

20

Statutory Historical

Balance Sheet Capital Raise

Restructuring

Costs - Internal

Restructuring

Costs - External

Adv.

Unmarketable

parcel buy-

back

Fees (Capital

raising costs)

Proforma Historical

Balance Sheet

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-19

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,104 5,075 (715) (425) (60) (226) 6,754

Trade and other receivables 2,611 2,611

Prepayments 223 223

Total current assets A$(´000) 5,938 5,075 (715) (425) (60) (226) 9,588

Other receivables 804 804

Plant and equipment 279 279

Right-of-use assets 888 888

Intangible assets 21,116 21,116

Deferred tax 870 870

Total non-current assets A$(´000) 23,957 – – – – – 23,957

Total assets A$(´000) 29,895 5,075 (715) (425) (60) (226) 33,545

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,647 3,647

Lease liabilities 279 279

Employee benefits 970 970

Provisions 55 55

Contract liabilities - deferred service 437 437

Total current liabilities A$(´000) 5,388 – – – – – 5,388

Lease liabilities 662 662

Deferred tax 667 667

Employee benefits 234 234

Convertible note 5,036 5,036

Total non-current liabilities A$(´000) 6,599 – – – – – 6,599

Total liabilities A$(´000) 11,987 – – – – – 11,987

Net assets A$(´000) 17,908 5,075 (715) (425) (60) (226) 21,558

Equity

Issued capital 85,546 5,075 (60) (226) 90,336

Other contributed equity 1,952 1,952

Reserves 1,832 1,832

Accumulated losses (71,422) (715) (425) (72,562)

Total equity A$(´000) 17,908 5,075 (715) (425) (60) (226) 21,558

21

SECTION 4 RISK FACTORS

4.1. General

The Company’s activities are subject to a number of risks which may impact future financial

performance and the price at which New Shares may be sold.  Some of these risks can be

mitigated by the use of safeguards and appropriate controls.  However, others are outside the

Company’s control and cannot be mitigated.  Therefore, investors who acquire New Shares may

be exposed to a number of risks.  Broadly, these risks can be classified as risks that are general

to investing in trading companies and risks specific to an investment in Shares and the